

Sharayu Khot.

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 10401 OF 2025

Vera P. D'souza & Ors.

...Petitioners

Versus

State of Maharashtra & Ors.

...Respondents

Mr. Amogh Singh a/w Mr. Santosh Pathak, Mr. Chirag Thakkar i/by
Chirag Thakkar for the Petitioners.

Ms. Jaymala Ostwal, Addl.G.P. for the Respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

Ravleen Sabharwal a/w Ms. Aarushi Yadav for the Respondent No. 3 –
SRA.

Mr. Shashikant Surana i/by Madhur S. Surana for the Respondent
No. 5.

Mr. Ashish Kamat, Senior Counsel a/w Mr. Dhiraj Gole i/by G.N.
Gole for the Respondent No. 6.

CORAM : R.I. CHAGLA J

DATE : 22 April 2025

ORDER :

1. By an order dated 7th April 2025, this Court had noted that the City Survey Officer by notice dated 25th March 2025 had called for hearing on that day, i.e. 7th April 2025 at 1:00 p.m. and in view of the Advocate for the Petitioners being present before this Court, hearing was directed to be differed to the next day i.e. 8th April 2025 at 1:00 p.m.

SHARAYU
PANDURANG
KHOT

Digitally
signed by
SHARAYU
PANDURANG
KHOT
Date:
2025.04.23
18:40:37
+0530

2. The rights and contentions of the Petitioners in the present Writ Petition were kept open to be raised before the City Survey Officer, Andheri at the said hearing.

3. Liberty had been granted by the said order to the Petitioners in the event of any adverse order passed by the City Survey Officer, Andheri to move before this Court in the present Writ Petition. The Writ Petition is accordingly, placed today on the supplementary board.

4. The learned Counsel for the parties have informed this Court that the hearing before the City Survey Officer has been concluded and it has been reserved for orders.

5. Respondent No. 5 is permitted to file Affidavit in Reply within a period of one week from the date of this order.

6. Place the Writ Petition for consideration on 7th May 2025, on the Supplementary Board.

[R.I. CHAGLA J.]